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Company Division Original 
Certification 

 (Date)

Area
Certified

(Ha)

CertifierRe- 
Certification

 (Date)

Public
 Land 

%

Prov.

 Canadian Standard Association (CSA)

Private
 Land  

%

Aspen Planers Ltd November 
2005

SAI Global 451,868Woodlands BC 0100January 
2023

Subtotal  451,868

BC Timber Sales 
(BCTS)

April 2005 KPMG 1,814,262Peace-Liard Business 
Area - Fort Nelson 
TSA

BC 0100September 
2021

October 
2003

KPMG 1,097,264Peace-Liard Business 
Area - Fort St. John 
Pilot Project

BC 0100September 
2021

November 
2006

KPMG 102,249Peace-Liard Business 
Area - TFL 48 
Licence s.2.01 a,b,d

BC 0100September 
2021

Subtotal  3,013,775

Canadian Forest 
Products Ltd

November 
2010

KPMG 13,501,224British Columbia BC 0100

FPAC Member

September 
2021

February 
2009

KPMG 1,505,841Fort St. John Pilot 
Project

BC 0100September 
2021

Subtotal  15,007,065

Fort St. John Pilot 
Project Forest

(See Note 1)

October 
2003

KPMG 496,074Fort St. John Timber 
Supply Area

BC 0100

FPAC Member

September 
2021

Subtotal  496,074

Gilbert Smith Forest 
Products Ltd.

March 
2008

SAI Global 49,214Barriere (Kenora) 
Forestlands

BC 0100September 
2021

Subtotal  49,214

The Teal-Jones 
Group

January 
2006

PwC 264,430Honeymoon Bay 
Operation, TFL 46, 
TO 910, Operation to 
Fraser Valley FL 
A19201, TO822

BC 0100October 
2021

Subtotal  264,430

Western Forest 
Products Ltd.

(See Note 2)

October 
2008

PwC 159,880Englewood BC 0100May 2022

(See Note 3)

June 2009 PwC 156,260Mid Island BC 0100May 2022

November 
2001

PwC 238,853North Vancouver 
Island

BC 0100May 2022

June 2009 PwC 138,910Port Alberni BC 0100May 2022
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Western Forest 
Products Ltd.

June 2009 PwC 153,290Stillwater BC 0100May 2022

Subtotal  847,193

Total  CSA 20,129,619 ha
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 Forest Stewardship Council (FSC)

Private
 Land  

%

Canadian Forest 
Products Ltd

October 
2004

Rainforest 
Alliance

1,188,335Prince George BC 0100

FPAC Member

October 
2019

Subtotal  1,188,335

Ecotrust Canada January 
2006

Rainforest 
Alliance

93,972Ecotrust Canada BC 0100December 
2020

Subtotal  93,972

Harrop-Proctor 
Community Co-
operative

March 
2003

SA 11,300Community Tenure BC 0100October 
2023

Subtotal  11,300

Taan Forest Limited 
Partnership

November 
2011

Rainforest 
Alliance

194,376British Columbia BC 0100November 
2021

Subtotal  194,376

Total  FSC 1,487,983 ha
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A & A Trading Ltd. December 
2003

PwC 22,661British Columbia BC 0100May 2020

Subtotal  22,661

Atco Wood 
Products Ltd.

July 2006 KPMG 153,936Forest Licenses 
A20193, A20218

BC 0100June 2022

Subtotal  153,936

BC Timber Sales 
(BCTS)

January 
2009

KPMG 552,249Babine Business Area BC 0100September 
2022

December 
2007

KPMG 1,172,067Cariboo-Chilcotin 
Business Area

BC 0100September 
2022

October 
2009

KPMG 836,098Chinook Business 
Area

BC 0100September 
2022

April 2017 KPMG 820,634Kamloops Business 
Area

BC 0100September 
2022

February 
2007

KPMG 1,165,559Kootenay Business 
Area

BC 0100September 
2022

August 
2008

KPMG 667,777Okanagan-Columbia 
Business Area

BC 0100September 
2022

March 
2009

KPMG 468,761Peace-Liard Business 
Area

BC 0100September 
2022

September
 2011

KPMG 1,892,024Prince George 
Business Area

BC 0100September 
2022

April 2010 KPMG 2,071,024Seaward Business 
Area

BC 0100September 
2022

October 
2007

KPMG 1,519,235Skeena Business Area BC 0100September 
2022

December 
2008

KPMG 202,194Strait of Georgia 
Business Area

BC 0100September 
2022

May 2013 KPMG 619,840Stuart Nechako 
Business Area

BC 0100September 
2022

Subtotal  11,987,462

C & C Resources Ltd. May 2011 PwC 80,000British Columbia 
(Quesnel)

BC 0100April 2021

Subtotal  80,000
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Canadian Forest 
Products Ltd

April 2016 KPMG 56,293dba WynnWood BC 0100

FPAC Member

July 2022

Subtotal  56,293

Capacity Forest 
Management Ltd.

March 2010 PwC 345,398British Columbia BC 0100March 2019

Subtotal  345,398

Carrier Lumber August 
2011

KPMG 140,573BC BC 0100July 2022

Subtotal  140,573

Conifex Timber Inc. December 
2008

KPMG 1,068,061BC Woodlands (Fort 
St. James and 
Mackenzie)

BC 0100

FPAC Member

July 2021

Subtotal  1,068,061

Dunkley Lumber Ltd. February 
2006

PwC 194,838TFL 53 BC 0100January 
2020

Subtotal  194,838

Hampton Resources 
Inc

June 2001 PwC 235,317BC 0100August 
2020

Subtotal  235,317

Hancock Forest 
Management

June 2005 Bureau 
Veritas

19,972Northwest Division BC 1000September 
2021

Subtotal  19,972

Husby Forest 
Products Ltd.

July 2003 PwC 217,001Queen Charlotte 
Operations

BC 0100October 
2021

Subtotal  217,001

Interfor January 
2001

KPMG 1,137,578Coastal Woodlands BC 0100October 
2020

June 2001 KPMG 1,299,417Interior Woodlands BC 0100August 
2020

Subtotal  2,436,994

Island Timberlands 
Limited Partnership

February 
2006

SAI Global 252,589Nanaimo BC 1000February 
2020

Subtotal  252,589
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J.H. Huscroft Ltd September
 2009

KPMG 107,000Creston (Forest 
Licence A20213)

BC 0100December 
2020

Subtotal  107,000

Louisiana Pacific 
Corporation

September
 2001

Bureau 
Veritas

1,961,298Western Canada 
Region

BC 0100

FPAC Member

October 
2020

Subtotal  1,961,298

Norbord Inc November 
2010

KPMG 137,732Non-replaceable 
Forest Licences 
A84592, A82234

BC 0100November 
2019

Subtotal  137,732

Revelstoke 
Community Forest 
Corporation

September
 2006

SAI Global 104,700Revelstoke BC 0100August 
2020

Subtotal  104,700

Sinclar Group Forest 
Products Ltd.

December 
2009

PwC 592,155British Columbia BC 0100December 
2018

Subtotal  592,155

Skeena Sawmills Ltd. November 
2017

KPMG 560,923BC 0100November 
2022

Subtotal  560,923

Stuwix Resources 
Joint Ventures Ltd.

June 2011 SAI Global 79,000British Columbia BC 0100October 
2019

Subtotal  79,000

The Gorman Group 
of Companies

December 
2013

PwC 778,910Westbank BC 0100November 
2021

Subtotal  778,910

TimberWest Forest 
Corp.

December 
2000

KPMG 473,629Public Tenures and  
Private Lands

BC 7030May 2022

Subtotal  473,629

Tolko Industries Ltd. December 
2017

KPMG 878,285Cariboo Woodlands BC 0100

FPAC Member

November 
2022

December 
2017

KPMG 494,705Okanagan 
Woodlands

BC 0100December 
2022
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Tolko Industries Ltd. December 
2017

KPMG 248,108Thompson Nicola 
Woodlands - Nicola 
Valley and Heffley 
Creek

BC 0100

FPAC Member

November 
2022

Subtotal  1,621,098

West Fraser Mills 
Ltd.

August 
2007

KPMG 798,639100 Mile Woodlands BC 0100

FPAC Member

August 
2020

August 
2007

KPMG 459,476Chetwynd Forest 
Industries

BC 0100August 
2020

August 
2007

KPMG 439,945Fraser Lake Sawmills BC 0100August 
2020

August 
2007

KPMG 715,603Pacific Inland 
Resources

BC 0100August 
2020

August 
2007

KPMG 816,803Quesnel Woodlands BC 0100August 
2020

August 
2007

KPMG 1,095,964Williams Lake 
Woodlands

BC 0100August 
2020

Subtotal  4,326,430

Western Forest 
Products Ltd.

(See Note 4)

November 
2016

PwC 288,016Central Island 
(Nootka)

BC 199November 
2019

May 2012 PwC 507,327Mainland Coast BC 199November 
2019

Subtotal  795,343

Weyerhaeuser 
Company

February 
2010

Bureau 
Veritas

273,555British Columbia BC 0100

FPAC Member

February 
2019

Subtotal  273,555

Total  SFI 29,022,867 ha
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*   Data for hectares provided by certification programs in Canada.
**  Footnotes provide more information on areas certified to more than one standard.
*** Areas certified to more than one Sustainable Forest Management (CSA, FSC, SFI) standard are  only counted once.

Gross Area Certified to SFM Standards (with double certifications)*

Total Certified to  SFM Standards(without double certifications)***

Area Certified to More Than One SFM  Standard (subtract)**

50,640,469 ha

Summary of Total Area Certified

50,352,453 ha

288,016 ha

Certifiers (Registrars)

The following certification bodies are accredited to audit against one or more of the Sustainable Forest 
Management standards  (CSA,FSC,SFI) used in Canada:

Bureau Veritas

IntCert GmbH

KPMG

PwC

Rainforest Alliance

SA

SAI Global

# Note:  Company / Division

Footnotes 

1 Canadian Forest Products Ltd., BCTS, Cameron River Logging Ltd., 
Mackenzie Pulpmill Corp., Dunne-Za Ventures LP, and Louisiana-Pacific 
Canada Ltd.
Canfor and BCTS portions of this area are reported separately under 
those organizations.  The remaining portion for all other participants is 
reported under Fort St. John Pilot Project.

Fort St. John Pilot Project 
Forest, Fort St. John Timber 
Supply Area, BC

2 A portion of this area is certified to CSA and SFI.Western Forest Products 
Ltd., Englewood, BC

3 A portion of this area is certified to CSA and SFI.Western Forest Products 
Ltd., Mid Island, BC

4 This area is certified to SFI and CSA.Western Forest Products 
Ltd., Central Island (Nootka), 
BC

www.certificationcanada.org

Visit the Certification Canada web-site for the most recent version of this 
status report, province-specific reports,  and graphs showing certification 
status in Canada as well as the global context.

For More Information:
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